
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Mr Paul Cooke Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is To Be Confirmed 
 

Special Health Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 28 March 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS)  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

2. CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE VASCULAR REVIEW 
 

1 - 40 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: 
 

Special Health Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

28 March, 2011 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Adults and Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular Review 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board to receive a 
presentation on proposals for Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular 
Service. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members to note and comment on the proposals.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The NHS Cheshire and Merseyside are considering how it could 
improve the organisation of vascular services.  This includes 
hospitals working in partnership to deliver vascular services but with 
complex and emergency operations carried out to a small number of 
specialist vascular centres. 
 

3.2 The proposal is that two vascular centres offering specialist services 
would be optimal; full information is contained in Appendix 1. NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside have embarked on a consultation process 
on these proposals; this special meeting forms part of that 
consultation process. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None identified at this stage. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None identified at this stage. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

Not applicable. 
 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Not applicable. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

A small number of Halton residents may be required to access 
specialist services, which may not necessarily be local. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 

Not applicable. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

Not applicable. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None identified at this stage. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 Any service which seeks to address the health needs of Halton 
needs to be fully accessible. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 

Place of 
Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

None under the Meaning 
of the Act 

  

   

 
 

 

Page 2



APPENDIX 1 

 1 

 
 

Please Contact: Paul Brickwood             Victoria House 

Direct Line: 0151 443 4934490                                                                                                     Knutsford Road 
Email: paul.brickwood@knowsley.nhs.uk                                                                                                            Latchford 
Our Ref: PCB/lb                                                                                                                                  Warrington 

                                                                                                                                                         WA4 1DX             
                                                                                                                                            Tel: 01925 843840 
                                                                                                                                           Fax: 01925 445917 
   
   

7
th
 February 2011 

 
TO:  All Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairs and Officers 

Cheshire and Merseyside Area - 
 

Cllr Wendy Johnson, Warrington Council 
Cllr Joe Pearson, St Helens Council 
Cllr N D Ash, Wigan Council  
Cllr Bob Swann, Knowsley Council 
Cllr Ellen Cargill, Halton Council 
Cllr Anthony Hill and Cllr Paul Larkin, Sefton Council  
Cllr Roz Gladden, Liverpool Council 
Cllr Moira Mclaughlin, Wirral Council 
Cllr Andrew Thwaite, Cheshire East Council 
Cllr Andrew Dawson, Cheshire West & Chester 

 
 
Dear Councillor Cargill, 
 
 
RE: Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular Service Review – Engagement with Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees 
 
As you may be aware, the NHS in Cheshire and Merseyside is considering how it could improve the 
organisation of vascular services. Vascular services are for people with disorders of the arteries and veins. 
These include narrowing or widening of arteries, blocked vessels and varicose veins, but not diseases of 
the heart and vessels in the chest. I enclose a document which explains what we propose and why.  
 
There is mounting evidence that patients who have their vascular operations in hospitals that do a large 
numbers of these procedures have fewer complications and lower death rates.  We are currently engaging 
with the public and other stakeholders about the way we propose to change services in Cheshire and 
Merseyside. We want to achieve a balance between continuing to have more routine vascular services 
available locally and centralising major vascular operations to get the best outcomes for patients. The 
hospital consultants who deliver the service are fully supportive of the changes and we have worked 
closely with them.   
 
We have organised a meeting for NHS stakeholders and there will be a public meeting on 10 February, to 
which you have been invited. We are also attending a joint meeting with several Merseyside oversight and 
scrutiny committees. Once this process is complete, we will specify the quality standards that arterial 
centres will need to deliver and the appropriate number of such centres in Cheshire and Merseyside. We 
expect to complete this work in May 2011. 
 
The engagement we are now having provides a valuable opportunity to learn more about stakeholders’ 
reactions to these changes. The main purpose of the change is to improve safety by ensuring that patients 

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 

 2 

only have higher risk arterial surgery at sites able to achieve the best results. The change in the service is 
limited; as you will see from the document, for many patients using vascular services there will be no 
change, and for others the change is confined to where their admission takes place, with the rest of their 
care as it is now. For these reasons, we are coming to the view that this does not represent a substantive 
change of service and so a formal consultation process is unlikely to be required, but this is of course a 
matter for you to determine. 
 
So that we can plan the rest of the process, I would be grateful for your views on whether a formal 
consultation proc
[...]
specialist vascular 

and endovascular care to our population. 

This can only be brought about by 

concentrating expertise into a small 

number of centres dealing with an 

increased volume of patients, which we 

know results in better outcomes for our 

patients.” 

John Brennan 

Consultant vascular surgeon 

Royal Liverpool Hospital 

Page 6



 

3 

 

Introduction 
This document describes some improvements that the NHS is planning to make to the way 
vascular services are provided in Cheshire and Merseyside, and asks you for your views on 
these changes. 

We want to make sure that all of our vascular services give patients care of the highest 
possible quality. Although current services are good and offer safe treatment, we believe that 
to sustain high quality services into the future, things will have to change, which may involve 
the relocation of some services. This document sets out the planned changes, why they are 
necessary, what benefits they will bring and how they will be delivered. 

There is a glossary on page 11. 

 

What are vascular services? 
Vascular services are for people with 
disorders of the arteries and veins. These 
include narrowing or widening of arteries, 
blocked vessels and varicose veins, but not 
diseases of the heart and vessels in the chest.  

These disorders can reduce the amount of 
blood reaching the limbs or brain, or cause 
sudden blood loss if an over-stretched artery 
bursts. Vascular specialists also support other 
medical treatments, such as kidney dialysis 
and chemotherapy. 

All of these diseases used to be treated by 
surgery only. More recently, specialists have 
been able to treat many vascular disorders by 
reaching the site of the problem via the inside 
of the blood vessels. This is known as 
interventional radiology, and is a much less 
invasive approach. Making these advanced 
techniques readily available to all patients is 
one of the goals of the review.  

At the moment, treatment for vascular con
[...]
ce outweighs any 
effect of a delay. 

 

Pathways of elective care for vascular disorders 

The flowchart on page 7 shows the pathway of care of patients who consult their GPs with 
vascular problems. It shows that only one of the six key steps in the pathway of care will 
change as a result of the proposed improvements to vascular services.  

 

How many patients will be affected? 

We cannot yet tell exactly how many patients will receive their specialist arterial treatment at 
a different hospital as a result of these changes. This is because the number depends on 
which hospitals become vascular centres. Our estimate is that about 550 patients a year will 
be affected in this way, having a longer journey time but with better results following 
treatment. 

“We vascular surgeons know that 

hospital services for patients with 

blood vessel disease can be 

improved. This review will 

guarantee that patients with blood 

vessel disease in Cheshire and 

Merseyside will receive the best 

possible standard of hospital care, 

in a timely fashion.”  

Francesco Torella 

Consultant vascular surgeon 

Aintree Hospital 

Page 10



 

7 

 

 

Present arrangements Proposed future arrangements 

Step Setting Step Setting 

Patient sees GP Local GP surgery Patient sees GP Local GP surgery 

↓  ↓  

GP refers to vascular 
specialist 

Local GP surgery GP refers to vascular 
specialist 

Local GP surgery 

↓  ↓  

Outpatient consultation Local hospital Outpatient 
consultation 

Local hospital 

↓  ↓  

Investigations Local hospital Investigations Local hospital 

↓  ↓  

Arterial operation Local hospital Arterial operation Vascular centre 

↓  ↓  

Follow-up Local hospital Follow-up Local hospital 

 

 

How many vascular centres will there be? 

At this stage, we think about two vascular centres would be optimal. This will ensure that  

· all patients are treated at hospitals that meet the minimum number of operations per 
year specified by local clinicians (Appe
[...]
urysms can be successfully introduced. This will 
save about 150 lives per year in Cheshire and Merseyside, because people with a 
problem will be detected early and treated before there is a risk of life-threatening 
bleeding. 

 

Are there any risks from the change? 

The transition period will need careful management to ensure services continue to be 
delivered successfully, and that relationships are correctly set up between the vascular 
centres and other parts of the NHS. Non-medical staff, such as nurses and technicians, play 
a vital role in vascular services. We will need to ensure that they are able, if necessary, to 
transfer to new hospitals so that their skills are not lost to the local NHS. 

 

How will vascular centres be selected? 
We are proposing the following criteria, but would like your comments on whether they are 
the right ones: 

1. Compliance with clinical standards (Appendix 1) 

Hospitals that would like to be vascular centres will need to show how they will satisfy 
the clinical standards.  

“The national strategy to 

consolidate major vascular surgery 

into fewer, larger centres is based 

on evidence that patients get 

better outcomes at larger centres.” 

Stephen Blair 

Consultant vascular surgeon 

Arrowe Park Hospital 

Page 12



 

9 

 

 

2. Maximum degree of co-location with inter-dependent clinical services 

People who are in hospital because they have just had a stroke, people with kidney  
disease and people with major injuries benefit from rapid access to vascular services 
(Appendix 2).  This is easiest if all the services such people need are available in one 
hospital, but we cannot achieve this for all services in every hospital for practical 
reasons.  The clinical standards require a vascular centre to be able to provide a 
vascular specialist to other hospitals quickly. 

 

3. Close to  where most people live, with good public transport links 

If patients are to travel further for some parts of their treat
[...]
ns or 

issues arising from their condition 

without the need for transfer due 

to lack of a vascular specialist out 

of hours.” 

Frank Mason 

Consultant vascular surgeon 

Southport Hospital 

Page 13



 

10 

 

Cheshire and Merseyside MPs who are unable to attend these events to a meeting to share 
their views and hear the feedback from stakeholders.  

In addition to events, the consultation is accessible electronically by accessing PCT 
websites.  NHS Stakeholders and the public can view and download this consultation 
document, and the questions posed at the events will be uploaded on to the internet for all 
NHS Stakeholders and members of the public to post their feedback. Alternatively, you can 
request paper copies of the consultation document, and ask questions by post; a prepaid 
return reply will be provided. For postal requests, please contact Jackie Robinson on 0151 
244 3459 or email Jacqueline.robinson@knowsley.nhs.uk 

All feedback will be collated and submitted in report format for the Project Board to consider. 
The Project Board recommendations will be sent to Cheshire and Merseyside PCTs who will 
take the final decision. The outcome of their decision will be made public, all respondents will 
be sent this information and it will be publicised on each PCT website.  

 

Key dates 

27 January 2011  Consultation opens 

27 January 2011  Consultation event for NHS stakeholders 

10 February 2011 Consultation event for public and patient stakeholders, 
members of locality Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

February 2011   Consultation with Cheshire and Merseyside MPs 

March 2011   Consultation closes 

May 2011   Recommendation announced 

 

May to October 2011  Preparation for reconfiguration 

November 2011 Reconfiguration begins. This will be undertaken in phases. 

 

Tell us what you think 
 

NHS staff can comment by attending a consultation event from 2.00 pm to 4.00 pm on 27 

January 2011 at the Halliwell Jones Stadium, Win
[...]
re 
stroke.  

Vascular centres are hospitals with enough specialist staff and facilities to ensure the best 

possible outcomes for all patients who are referred there.  

Vascular services are for people with disorders of the arteries and veins. These include 

narrowing or widening of arteries, blocked vessels and varicose veins, but exclude diseases 
of the heart and vessels in the chest. 

Vascular specialists are doctors who treat vascular disorders. Some are vascular surgeons 

and others are interventional radiologists. 

Vascular surgeons see patients with vascular disease in outpatients, arrange 

investigations, perform surgical operations and follow their patients up after treatment.

Page 15



 

12 

 

Appendix 1: Quality standards for vascular services 
 

Introduction 

In June 2010, the Cheshire and Merseyside vascular review convened a Clinical Advisory Group to develop clinical standards for vascular 
services. These were to guide the reconfiguration of vascular services in the region, and specifically to ensure that hospitals providing arterial 
surgery were able to secure excellent outcomes for patients. The standards are partly based on Quality Standards Services for People with 
Vascular Disease, published by the West Midland Quality Review Service.  

The standards refer to the vascular service, which is all the hospitals in Cheshire and Merseyside which provide care to patients with vascular 
disease, and to vascular centres, which are hospitals providing arterial surgery and higher risk interventional radiology as part of the vascular 
service. 

 

Clinical standards for vascular centres 

Number Standard Demonstration of compliance 

Staffing 

1.  The centre should have a nominated lead consultant vascular 
specialist (surgeon or radiologist), and nominated lead surgeon, 
radiologist and nurse with responsibility for ensuring 
implementation of the quality standards across the centre’s 
catchment area. 

Name of lead consultants and le
[...]
l centre will need to be able to offer treatment in line with these standards 
to patients presenting there and at other hospitals. 

· The selection of a hospital as a hyper-acute stroke centre will be a factor in its favour 

when identifying arterial centres. 

 

Diabetes  

Most patients with diabetes presenting with vascular disease can be investigated at a non-
arterial centre hospital and referred if necessary as an outpatient. Inpatients can be 
investigated and in most cases treated with angioplasty without recourse to open vascular 
surgery. The minority of patients presenting with an acutely ischaemic limb or other vascular 
emergency would need transfer to the arterial centre. Inpatients with diabetes benefit from 
specialist diabetic input, and there is evidence that this may shorten length of stay. 

· The arterial centre will need to be able to offer immediate admission to diabetic 

patients with vascular emergencies. 

· Arterial centres will need to ensure adequate input from the diabetes team. 

 

Page 38



 

35 

 

Critical care and trauma  

The reconfiguration of trauma services on Cheshire and Merseyside is likely to culminate in 
the designation of four or five hospitals as trauma units; no hospital in the North-West has all 
the clinical components necessary for trauma centre status. Only a small minority of trauma 
cases involve vascular injury, so it is desirable but by no means essential that these 
hospitals should be arterial centres – in any case, the likely number of these centres is fewer 
than the number of trauma units.  

When a patient with vascular trauma is admitted to a hospital without arterial surgery on site, 
a general surgeon can treat the haemorrhage and stabilise the patient, while a vascular 
surgeon is called from elsewhere.  The vascular surgeon’s role is to repair and reconstruct 
the damaged vessels, and s/he would need to be onsite within thirty minutes of being called.  

With regard to critical care, all ho

Minutes of the meeting


SPECIAL HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a Special meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Monday, 28 
March 2011 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), J. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Austin, Fry, 
Gilligan, Horabin, M Lloyd Jones and P. Cooke  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Dennett and E. Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: L. Derbyshire and A. Williamson 
 
Also in attendance:  Mr S Banks – NHS Halton & St Helens, Mr T Dent – NHS 
Knowsley, Ms C O’Donnell – NHS North West Specialist Commissioning,  
Ms J Robinson, NHS Knowsley and one member of the public. 

 

 
 
 Action 

(Note: Councillor M Lloyd Jones declared a Personal Interest in the 
following item of business due to her husband being a Non Executive 
Director of Halton & St Helens Primary Care Trust.) 

 

  
HEA63 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE VASCULAR REVIEW  
  
 The Board considered a report from the NHS in 

Cheshire and Merseyside who were considering how they 
could improve the organisation of vascular services.  

 
The Board was advised that vascular services were for 

people with disorders of the arteries and veins. These 
included narrowing or widening of arteries, blocked vessels 
and varicose veins, but not diseases of the heart and 
vessels in the chest. A document was attached to the report 
which explained what was proposed and why.  
 

The Board was further advised that there was mounting 
evidence that patients who had their vascular operations in 
hospitals had fewer complications and lower death rates.  
The NHS Cheshire and Merseyside were currently engaging 
with the public and other stakeholders about the way they 
proposed to change services in Cheshire and Merseyside. It 
was reported that they would like to achieve a balance 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



between continuing to have more routine vascular services 
available locally and centralising major vascular operations 
to get the best outcomes for patients. The hospital 
consultants who delivered the service were fully supportive 
of the changes.   
 

It was reported that a meeting had been organised for 
NHS stakeholders and a public meeting had taken place in 
February 2011. In addition, joint meetings with several 
Merseyside oversight and scrutiny committees would also 
be taking place. Once this process had been completed, it 
was reported that the quality standards that arterial centres 
would need to deliver and the approximate number of such 
centres in Cheshire and Merseyside would be determined. 
In addition, it was anticipated that the work would be 
completed by May 2011. 
 

The report advised that the engagement provided a 
valuable opportunity to learn more about stakeholders’ 
reactions to these changes. The main purpose of the 
change was to improve safety by ensuring that patients only 
had higher risk arterial surgery at sites able to achieve the 
best results. The change in the service was limited, 
however, for many patients using vascular services there 
would be no change, and for others the change would be 
confined to where their admission took place, with the rest of 
their care as it was now. For these reasons, it was 
highlighted that this did not represent a substantive change 
of service and a formal consultation process was unlikely to 
be required, but this was also a matter for the Board to 
determine. 

 
In conclusion, it was reported that the recommendation 

would be announced in May 2011 and then from May to 
October 2011 preparation for reconfiguration would 
commence.  Reconfiguration would begin in November 2011 
in phases and an update report would be presented to a 
future meeting of the Board. 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

• It was noted that some areas of Halton had high 
levels of deprivation and travelling to hospital 
services further away would create financial 
problems. It was suggested that the service 
changes were being made to save money and 
clarity was sought on whether there would be any 
job losses as a result of these changes.  In 
response, it was reported that it was not anticipated 
that savings would be made from the proposals as 



there would be the same number of patients with 
the same costs incurred per patient. It was also 
reported that there were no plans to reduce staffing 
levels.  Staff would, however, be working in a 
different way.  In addition, it would be unlikely that 
surgical wards would close as a result of vascular 
patients receiving treatment elsewhere; 

 

• The importance of introducing an abdominal 
screening service for men over 65 years of age was 
noted.  It was also noted that the proposals would 
enable the screening programme to be introduced 
and rolled out across Cheshire and Merseyside; 

 

• It was noted that later in the year discussions would 
take place on the arrangements and locations of the 
Cheshire and Merseyside specialist vascular 
centres.  It was also noted that there were several 
areas of deprivation within Cheshire and 
Merseyside and this would need to be taken into 
account when decisions were made on the  location 
of the new centres; 

 

• It was reported that the internet survey had 
identified that safety was the highest priority for 
members of the public. In addition, local access had 
not been rated as high as safety as most people 
were prepared to travel within a 20 / 30 minute 
radius for a better quality service; 

 

• It was noted that the proposals for the vascular 
services would give nurses in specialist vascular 
care an opportunity for more support, advice and to 
be more proactive; 

 

• It was noted that vascular surgeons would split their 
time between the vascular centres and local 
hospitals on a rota basis.  Simple procedures and 
follow up appointments would be done at the local 
hospitals and operations at the arterial centre; 

 

• The difficulties in respect of co-location was noted; 
 

• Clarity was sought on how paramedics would know 
when to take an emergency patient to the arterial 
unit or the nearest A&E department and whether 
they could be trained to reduce the risk during the 
transfer to the unit.  In response, it was reported 
that it was very difficult to diagnose a ruptured 
aneurism and it was likely that patients would only 



be diagnosed in the A&E Department and then be 
transferred to the arterial centre.  The delay during 
the transfer was not considered to be a high risk as 
most patients could be stabilised fairly quickly 
before transportation.  It was also reported that it 
was within a paramedics competency to be trained 
to recognise a ruptured aneurism; and 

 

• It was noted that technology was advancing at a 
significant pace and it was easier to keep centres 
up to date if there were fewer more specialised 
centres. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report and comments made be noted; 
 
(2) Mr Banks, Mr Dent, Ms O’Donnell and Ms 

Robinson be thanked for their informative 
verbal presentation; and 

 
(3) The Board be presented with an update on the 

proposals as soon as possible. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.50 p.m. 


